Change on year-end oil price -10% 1,092 4,224

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s foreign currency exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating entity in
currencies other than its functional currency. The majority of the Group’s sales are denominated and
received in USD. To manage foreign exchange exposure the Group converts funds to AUD on a regular
basis and hedges oil sales in AUD.

At the reporting date, and exclusive of commodity price derivatives, the Group had the following
exposure to foreign currency risk for balances denominated in USD, which are disclosed in AUD:

Consolidated
2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,226 3,223
Trade and other receivables 17,775 21,383
Trade and other payables (1,605) (579)
Net exposure 20,396 24,027

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 per cent increase or decrease in AUD against
the USD, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency
risk exposures in existence at the reporting date and takes into account commodity price derivatives.

Consolidated
higher/(lower)

2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Effect on profit before tax
AUD / USD +10% (1,066) (2,023)
AUD / USD -10% 1,050 1,964
Effect on equity
AUD / USD +10% 829 3,959
AUD / USD -10% (809) (4,616)

Liquidity risk
The liquidity position of the Group is managed to ensure sufficient funds are available to meet the
Group’s financial commitments in a timely and cost-effective manner.

The Group funds its activities through operating cash, use of debt facilities and equity raisings.  It is
the Group’s policy to continually review its liquidity position, including cash flow forecasts, to maintain
appropriate liquidity levels.

On 26 October 2018, the Group completed financial close of a $150 million Senior Secured Multi-
Currency Facility Agreement (SFA). The SFA comprises of Facility A (reserve-based facility to primarily

[…]

outstanding. To manage this risk the Group has entered into floating for fixed interest rate swaps to
fix interest payable on 60 per cent of the SFA principal outstanding.  These contracts are expected to
reduce the volatility attributable to fluctuations of the AUD BBSY interest rate.

There is an economic relationship between the hedged items and the hedging instruments as the terms
of the interest rate swaps match the terms of the expected highly probable forecast transactions. The
Group has established a hedge ratio of 1:1 for the hedging relationships as the underlying risk of the
interest rate swaps are identical to the hedged risk components. Hedge ineffectiveness can arise from:

• differences in the timing of the cash flows of the hedged items and the hedging instruments
• the counterparties’ credit risk differently impacting the fair value movements of the hedging

instruments and hedged items
• changes to the forecasted amount of cash flows of hedged items and hedging instruments

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 0.5 per cent increase or decrease in the BBSY
after hedging is taken into account.

Consolidated
higher/(lower)

2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Effect on profit before tax
BSSY +0.5% (250) (10)
BSSY -0.5% 250 10
Effect on equity before tax
BSSY +0.5% 268 140
BSSY -0.5% (268) (140)

The sensitivity assumes that the change in interest rate is effective from the beginning of the financial
year and the net debt position and fixed/floating mix is constant. Interest rates and the debt profile of
the Group are unlikely to remain constant and therefore the above sensitivity analysis will be subject
to change.

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   99

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 11: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from